12-22-1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM **PTO-1594** REC HEET (Rev. 6-93) MAD 9-21.98 Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ 100927270 ∡ched original docaments or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Pats. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: School Book Fairs The Huntington National Bank 41 South High Street Internal Address: 801 94th Avenue North Columbus, OH 43215 Association Street Address: 801 94th Avenue North ☐ Individual(s) □ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership City:St. Petersburg State: FL ZIP: 33702 □ Corporation-State □ Other Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No □ Association _ General Partnership____ Nature of conveyance: □ Limited Partnership_ Corporation-State Florida □ Merger Assignment Other__ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic represetative designation Other _____ ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) July 14, 1998 Execution Date: _ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,293,155 1,407,207 1,272,235 1,290,414 1,651,837 1,692,941 1,787,006 Additional numbers attached?

Yes No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: S. David Behin 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 190.00 Internal Address: Frankfurt, Garbus, Klein ☐ Enclosed & Selz /21/1998 JSHRBAZZ 00000003 061839 1293155 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 01 FC:481 02i FC:482 Street Address: 488 Madison Avenue, 9th Floor 8. Deposit account number: ZIP: 10022 06-1839 New York State: City:__ (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

S. David Behin

Name of Person Signing

1 to

Signature

9/14/98

REEL: 1829 FRAME: 0378

Date

Schedule A

Please note that the complete name of the receiving party is as follows:

School Book Fairs, Inc. (formerly known as SBF Services, Inc.) 801 94th Avenue North Suite 100 St. Petersburg, FL 33702-2426

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIC TRADEMARKS

The Huntington National Bank, a national banking association, 41 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, by and through its duly authorized officer, hereby releases and discharges its security interest in all of the right, title and interest of School Book Fairs, Inc. f/k/a SBF Services, Inc., and successor in interest to Willowisp Press, Inc. ("Assignor"), in and to the trademarks, service marks, and trademark and service mark registrations set forth on Schedule A hereto, which security interest was granted pursuant to a certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated August 2, 1994 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded beginning at Reel 1206, Frame 0254 of the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Huntington National Bank's security interest in all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the remaining trademarks, service marks, and trademark and service mark registrations set forth in the Security Agreement, and not listed on Schedule A hereto, remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by its duly authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed this 1442 day of July, 1998.

in the presence of:	
Margery Berry	By: Trat Other
Signed Name	Its: Vice President
MARCERY BERRY Printed Name	Its: Vice Pierise_ V
1) 1 O . I	
Vich Bastagel	
VICKI BASBA GILL	
Printed Name	
STATE OF OHIO	
STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS:	
On this 44 day of July, 1998, before	me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared FREPERICK G.	HADLEY, who acknowledged himself to
	onal Bank, the national banking association which
	knowledged that he, as such Vice President of said
banking association, being duly authorized by the	he Board of Directors of said association, did execute

the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said association and that such signing is the free act

Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

and deed of said association for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

COLUMBUS/0451962.01

Signed and acknowledged

MOTH LEAGRAGHL Mother to the system deta My commercial behalfs (40, 18, 1999

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

TRADEMARK REEL: 1829 FRAME: 0380

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	REG/AP.NO.
SUNSHINE BOOK FAIRS (& design)	1,293,155
SCHOOL BOOK FAIRS, INC. (stylized)	1,407,207
CHILD READING A BOOK UNDER A TREE (design)	1,272,235
CHILD READING A BOOK (design)	1,290,414
SBF SHARE THE LOVE OF READING (& design)	1,651,837
REALLY READING (& design)	1,692,941
STORYBOOK EXPRESS BOOK FAIRS	1,787,006

COLUMBUS/0451962.01

RECORDED: 09/21/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1829 FRAME: 0381